

No. 17-1618

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JACK R. HANCOCK
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. BUECHNER, JR.
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
661 Forest Parkway
Suite E
Forest Park, Georgia 30297-2256
(404) 366-1000
jhancock@fmglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of the Facts	2
Course of Proceedings	3
REASONS WHY THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIO- RARI AND AWAIT FURTHER DEVELOP- MENT IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS CONCERNING A RECENT CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO WHETHER OR NOT TITLE VII PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION	9
A. The Circuit Courts Have Held For Decades That Title VII Does Not Pro- hibit Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation	9
B. A very Recent Circuit Split Does Not Warrant Granting Certiorari In This Case	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<p>II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN RULING THAT TITLE VII DOES NOT PROHIBIT DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....</p>	16
<p>A. Petitioner’s Contention That Discrimination Because Of “Sex” Includes Discrimination Because Of “Sexual Orientation” Is Meritless.....</p>	16
<p>B. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Did Not Abrogate Circuit Case Law Holding That Title VII Does Not Prohibit Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation.....</p>	25
<p>C. <i>Oncale</i> Did Not Abrogate Circuit Case Law Holding That Title VII Does Not Prohibit Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation</p>	28
<p>III. PETITIONER’S ADDITIONAL REASONS AS TO WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED ARE IRRELEVANT TO THIS CASE.....</p>	30
<p>IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE PETITIONER’S INVITATION TO GRANT CERTIORARI, SEIZE LEGISLATIVE POWER FROM CONGRESS AND REWRITE TITLE VII</p>	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THIS CASE IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE WHETHER OR NOT TITLE VII PROHIBITS DISCRIMI- NATION ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Heath</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016).....	12
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Decision No. 0120133080, 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 1905, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	4, 15, 18
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1155 (2002).....	9
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 723 F. App’x 964 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217815 (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2017)	5
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 19835, 2018 WL 3455013 (11th Cir. July 18, 2018)	35
<i>Brandon v. Sage Corp.</i> , 808 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Christiansen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	15
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	28
<i>Clemons v. City of Memphis, Tn.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179037, 2016 WL 7471412 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2016)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 471 U.S. 1022 (1985).....	12
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015).....	12
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Smiley</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2563 (2018).....	12
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017)	8, 13
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017).....	5, 6, 7, 10, 15
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	23
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	29
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Hinton v. Virginia Union Univ.</i> , 185 F.Supp.3d 807 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	16
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Comm. Coll. of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 745 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 818 (1996).....	9, 20
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1046 (1995)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>McCarthan v. Collins</i> , 138 S. Ct. 502 (2017).....	12
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McKethen v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 936 (1978).....	13
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10, 27
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	34
<i>Metheny v. Hamby</i> , 488 U.S. 913 (1988).....	12
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	19, 33
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	23
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 922 (2003).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	19
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15
<i>Stuckett v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 469 U.S. 898 (1984).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Washington, D.C. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	23
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1104 (2007) ...	10, 27
<i>Williams v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109515, 2018 WL 3213319 (D.D.C. June 30, 2018)	10
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	15
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. petition filed</i> , Case No. 17-1623 (May 29, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	23, 24
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A)	17, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(1)(F)(ii)	17, 24
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 U.S.C. § 30503(a)(1)(C)	17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae filed in <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. 2nd Cir. Briefs LEXIS 5, 2017 WL 3277292	15
Daniel J. Meador, <i>A Challenge to Judicial Archi- tecture: Modifying the Regional Design of the U.S. Court of Appeals</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 603 (1989).....	14
Dictionary.com	19
EEOC Dec. No. 76-75 (Dec. 4, 1975), 1975 WL 342769	23
http://www.atlantic.com/politics/archive/2018/04/ chai-feldblum/558593/Why-Is-A-Liberal-LGBT- Activist-One-of-Trump's-Nominees? (The At- lantic, April 24, 2018).....	15
Oxford English Dictionary (2009 ed.)	19
Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexon, <i>A Manage- rial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsi- bilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (1984)	14
